TOWN OF CARTHAGE, TENNESSEE

INVITATION TO BID FOR CONSTRUCTION OF

WATER MAIN REPLACEMENTS PHASE 1

RECEIPT OF PROPOSALS

Sealed Proposals for the construction of the Water Main Replacement Phase 1, will be received at the office of the Town of Carthage City Hall, 314 Spring Street, Carthage, TN 37030, Attention: Mayor Stephen Babcock on or before 2:00 p.m. local time on Thursday, July 11th, 2024 and immediately thereafter all bids will be publicly opened and read aloud.

Sealed envelopes containing proposals shall be marked "Proposal for the Town of Carthage, Tennessee, Water Main Replacement Phase 1," Bidders must be licensed by the State of Tennessee to perform the work required. The envelope containing the bid shall be marked to show the bidder's Tennessee Contractor's license number, expiration date and the part of the classification applying to the bid, otherwise the bid will not be opened. No Proposal will be considered unless it is made on the proposal form which is included in the Contract Documents. The Proposal must not be removed from the Contract Documents with which it has been bound by the Town of Carthage, Tennessee. This Proposal must be addressed as indicated in the previous paragraph. It shall be the Bidder's responsibility that the envelope be properly addressed to ensure that the Proposal is received on or before the appropriate time.

The project will include the following described construction:

The furnishing, installing, and testing of 4,280 linear feet of 6" C900 PVC water main and 25 linear feet of 4" C900 PVC water main, installed by open cut method including all fittings (restrained), valves (restrained), water services reconnections, water main connections, unclassified excavation, backfill, tie-ins, working in close proximity with other utilities, property restoration, pavement restoration, flushing, construction taps, testing, and all other appurtenances and other work as shown on the construction drawings or indicated in the Contract specifications.

Official (numbered) Bid Documents shall be obtained at the office of Water Management Services, LLC, 2 International Plaza, Suite 401, Nashville, Tennessee 37217 (telephone: 615-366-6088). Bid documents may be examined at Builder's Exchange of Tennessee, 301 S. Perimeter Park Drive, Suite 100, Office 9, Nashville, TN 37211, and the office of the Town of Carthage.

No bid shall be withdrawn after the opening of the proposals without the consent of the Town of Carthage for a period of ninety (90) days after the scheduled time of the closing of bids. The successful bidder shall be required to fully complete all work in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents within 270 consecutive calendar days from and including the date to start work established in a written order from and including the date to start work of Carthage.

This project is being funded by Local Fiscal Recovery Funds and all bidders shall review and comply within the program requirements.

The Town of Carthage reserves the right to reject any proposal for failure to comply with all requirements of the notice or of any of the Contract Documents; however, it may waive any minor defects or informalities at its discretion. Town of Carthage further reserves the right to reject all proposals.

Dated at Carthage, Tennessee this 18th day of June, 2024.

TOWN OF CARTHAGE, TENNESSEE

BY: STEPHEN BABCOCK, MAYOR, TOWN OF CARTHAGE